

GAHC010042252017



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6026/2017

MOLOY PAUL
S/O LT. MADAN MOHAN PAUL R/O P.O. and VILL- KATIGORAH PART- III,
DIST. CACHAR, ASSAM, PIN - 788805

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM and 4 ORS.
REP. BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, PUBLIC HEALTH
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT, ASSAM SECRETARIAT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI6, ASSAM

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
ASSAM SECRETARIAT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6
ASSAM.

3:THE CHIEF ENGINEER

PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT WATER HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI - 781036
ASSAM

4:THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER

PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CACHAR CIRCLE
SILCHAR
SILCHAR- 788001
DIST. CACHAR

ASSAM

5:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT SILCHAR DIVISION
NO. 1
SILCAHR- 788001
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS.P MAZUMDAR, MR.C S HAZARIKA,MR.M K MAJUMDAR,MS.R MAZUMDAR

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, P H E, MR.P N GOSWAMI,SC, FINANCE

BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS

ORDER

Date : 09.02.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. M.K. Majumdar appears on behalf of the petitioner. Heard.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the instant case record reveals that the notice was issued to the respondent No. 2 by way of speed post with A/D on 27.11.2025.

But so far, neither the A/D card nor any un-served notice has been received in regard to the notice issued to the respondent No. 2.

However, it appears that the postal track consignment report regarding the above mentioned notice has been generated and the same has been annexed with the case record at **Flag-'TC' in the Part-II file**. Now, a perusal of the said postal tracking report reveals that notice in respect of the respondent No. 2 has been delivered on 29.11.2025.

In view of the observations made above, it may be presumed that **service of notice**

upon the respondent No. 2 has been completed.

Accordingly, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant